                                                        ST1117
ST1117 Rev.1.3
Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                        www.semtron-micro.com
1
■FEATURE
 Low Dropout Performance
 Ajustable or Fixed Output
 Over-temperature and Over-current Protection

Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                        www.semtron-micro.com
2
■ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package Code Package VOUT Voltage Shipping
ST1117-XXA-TRG A SOT-223
ADJ
1.8
2.5
3.3
2500/Tape&Reel
※“XX”stands for output voltages.
※ Year Code : 0 ~ 9, 2010 : 0
※ Week Code : A(1~2) ~ Z(53~54)
※ SOT-223 : Only available in tape and reel packaging.
■ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = 25°C Unless otherwise noted )
Symbol Parameter Maximum Unit
PD Power Dissipation  Internally Limited W
VIN Input Voltage 12 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range 0~+125 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65~+150 °C
TLEAD Lead Soldering Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) 260 °C
Note: Exceeding these raitings could cause damage to the device. All voltages are with respect to Ground. Current are
          positive into, negative out of the specified terminal.
■POWER DISSPATION
Package
θJA
(℃/W)
Df(mW/℃)
TA≧25℃
TA≦25℃
Power rating
(mW)
TA＝70℃
Power rating
(mW)
TA＝80℃
Power rating
(mW)
A 136 7.35 919 588 478
Note：θJA：Thermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient, DF：Derating factor, PC：Power consumption
          Junction Temperature Calculation:
          TJ= TA + (PD × θJA ), PO = DF × (TJ－TA)
          The θJA numbers are guidelines for the thermal performance of the device/PC-board system.
          All of the above assume no ambient airflow.
   θJT：Thermal Resistance-Junction to Tab, TC：case(Tab) temperature, TJ= TC + (PD × θJT)
         For A package, θJT = 15.0 ℃/W
                                                        ST1117
ST1117 Rev.1.3
Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                        www.semtron-micro.com
3
■ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(TA = 25℃ Unless otherwise noted )
T =25°C , V =3.6V unless otherwise noted.
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VOUT Output Voltage (1)
IOUT = 10mA, TA = 25°C
ST1117-18, 3.3V≦VIN≦8.0V
ST1117-25, 4.0V≦VIN≦8.0V
ST1117-33, 4.8V≦VIN≦8.0V
1.764
2.450
3.234
1.80